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יק1 צַדִּ֤
Righteous
H6662

אַתָּה֙
are–You

יְהוָ֔ה
O–YHWH
H3068

י כִּ֥
when

יב אָרִ֖
I–plead
H7378

אֵלֶי֑ךָ
with–You
H0413

אַ֤ךְ
Yet
H0389

מִשְׁפָּטִים֙
cases–of–justice
H4941

ר אֲדַבֵּ֣
I–would–speak
H1696

ךְ אוֹתָ֔
with–You
H0853

מַדּ֗וּעַ
Why
H4069

רֶךְ דֶּ֤
does–the–way–of
H1870

רְשָׁעִים֙
the–wicked
H7563

חָה צָלֵ֔
prosper

שָׁל֖וּ
Are–at–ease
H7951

כָּל־
all–
H3605

גְדֵי בֹּ֥
the–treacherous–of
H0898

גֶד׃ בָֽ
treachery

Righteous art thou, O Jehovah, when I contend with thee; yet would I reason the cause with thee: wherefore doth 
the way of the wicked prosper? wherefore are all they at ease that deal very treacherously?

נְטַעְתָּם2֙
You–planted–them
H5193

גַּם־
also–
H1571

שׁוּ שֹׁרָ֔
they–took–root
H8327

יֵלְכ֖וּ
They–grow
H3212

גַּם־
also–
H1571

עָשׂ֣וּ
they–produce

פֶרִ֑י
fruit
H6529

קָר֤וֹב
Near
H7138

אַתָּה֙
are–You

ם בְּפִיהֶ֔
in–their–mouth
H6310

וְרָח֖וֹק
but–far
H7350

ם׃ מִכִּלְיוֹתֵיהֶֽ
from–their–kidneys
H3629

Thou hast planted them, yea, they have taken root; they grow, yea, they bring forth fruit: thou art near in their 
mouth, and far from their heart.

ה3 וְאַתָּ֤
But–You

יְהוָה֙
O–YHWH
H3068

נִי יְדַעְתָּ֔
know–me
H3045

נִי תִּרְאֵ֕
You–see–me
H7200

וּבָחַנְתָּ֥
and–test
H0974

י לִבִּ֖
my–heart

ךְ אִתָּ֑
with–You
H0854

הַתִּקֵם֙
Pull–them–out
H5423

אן ֹ֣ כְּצ
like–sheep
H6629

ה לְטִבְחָ֔
for–the–slaughter
H2878

ם וְהַקְדִּשֵׁ֖
and–set–them–apart
H6942

לְי֥וֹם
for–the–day–of
H3117

הֲרֵגָֽה׃
killing
H2028

ס
[S]

But thou, O Jehovah, knowest me; thou seest me, and triest my heart toward thee: pull them out like sheep for 
the slaughter, and prepare them for the day of slaughter.

עַד־4
Until–
H5704

֙ מָתַי
when
H4970

תֶּאֱבַל֣
shall–mourn
H0056

רֶץ הָאָ֔
the–land
H0776

וְעֵ֥שֶׂב
and–the–grass–of
H6212

כָּל־
every–
H3605

ה הַשָּׂדֶ֖
field

יִיבָשׁ֑
wither
H3001

מֵרָעַת֣
Because–of–the–wickedness–of

שְׁבֵי־ יֹֽ
those–dwelling–in–
H3427

הּ בָ֗
it

סָפְתָ֤ה
are–swept–away
H5595

בְהֵמוֹת֙
the–beasts
H0929

וָע֔וֹף
and–the–birds
H5775

י כִּ֣
for

אָמְר֔וּ
they–said
H0559

א ֹ֥ ל
Not
H3808

יִרְאֶ֖ה
He–will–see
H7200

אֶת־
–
H0853

נוּ׃ אַחֲרִיתֵֽ
our–end
H0319

How long shall the land mourn, and the herbs of the whole country wither? for the wickedness of them that 
dwell therein, the beasts are consumed, and the birds; because they said, He shall not see our latter end.
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י5 כִּ֣
If

אֶת־
with–
H0854

ים  ׀רַגְלִ֥
footmen
H7273

רַצְ֙תָּה֙
you–have–run
H7323

וַיַּלְא֔וּךָ
and–they–wearied–you
H3811

יךְ וְאֵ֥
then–how

ה חֲרֶ֖ תְּתַֽ
can–you–compete
H8474

אֶת־
with–
H0854

הַסּוּסִ֑ים
horses

וּבְאֶ֤רֶץ
And–in–a–land–of
H0776

שָׁלוֹם֙
peace
H7965

ה אַתָּ֣
you

חַ בוֹטֵ֔
are–trusting
H0982

יךְ וְאֵ֥
so–how

ה תַּעֲשֶׂ֖
will–you–do

בִּגְא֥וֹן
in–the–thicket–of
H1347

ן׃ הַיַּרְדֵּֽ
the–Jordan
H3383

If thou hast run with the footmen, and they have wearied thee, then how canst thou contend with horses? and 
though in a land of peace thou art secure, yet how wilt thou do in the pride of the Jordan?

י6 כִּ֧
For

גַם־
even–
H1571

אַחֶי֣ךָ
your–brothers
H0251

וּבֵית־
and–the–house–of

יךָ אָבִ֗
your–father
H0001

גַּם־
even–
H1571

הֵמָּ֙ה֙
they
H1992

גְדוּ בָּ֣
have–dealt–treacherously
H0898

ךְ בָ֔
with–you

גַּם־
even–
H1571

הֵ֛מָּה
they
H1992

קָרְא֥וּ
have–cried
H7121

יךָ אַחֲרֶ֖
after–you

מָלֵא֑
loudly
H4392

אַל־
Do–not–
H0408

תַּאֲמֵן֣
believe
H0539

ם בָּ֔
them

י־ כִּֽ
though–

יְדַבְּר֥וּ
they–speak
H1696

אֵלֶ֖יךָ
to–you
H0413

טוֹבֽוֹת׃
good–things

ס
[S]

For even thy brethren, and the house of thy father, even they have dealt treacherously with thee; even they have 
cried aloud after thee: believe them not, though they speak fair words unto thee.

7֙ עָזַבְ֙תִּי
I–have–forsaken

אֶת־
–
H0853

י בֵּיתִ֔
My–house

שְׁתִּי נָטַ֖
I–have–abandoned
H5203

אֶת־
–
H0853

י נַחֲלָתִ֑
My–inheritance
H5159

תִּי נָתַ֛
I–have–given
H5414

אֶת־
–
H0853

יְדִד֥וּת
the–beloved–of
H3033

י נַפְשִׁ֖
My–soul
H5315

בְּכַ֥ף
into–the–hand–of
H3709

יהָ׃ אֹיְבֶֽ
her–enemies
H0341

I have forsaken my house, I have cast off my heritage; I have given the dearly beloved of my soul into the hand 
of her enemies.

הָיְתָה־8
Has–become–
H1961

י לִּ֥
to–Me

י נַחֲלָתִ֖
My–inheritance
H5159

כְּאַרְיֵה֣
like–a–lion

בַיָּ֑עַר
in–the–forest

נָתְנָה֥
She–has–uttered
H5414

עָלַי֛
against–Me

בְּקוֹלָ֖הּ
her–voice

עַל־
Therefore–

ן כֵּ֥
therefore

יהָ׃ שְׂנֵאתִֽ
I–hate–her
H8130

My heritage is become unto me as a lion in the forest: she hath uttered her voice against me; therefore I have 
hated her.

יִט9 הַעַ֨
Is–a–bird–of–prey
H5861

צָב֤וּעַ
speckled
H6641

֙ נַחֲלָתִי
My–inheritance
H5159

י לִ֔
to–Me

הַעַ֖יִט
Are–the–birds–of–prey
H5861

סָבִ֣יב
all–around
H5439

עָלֶי֑הָ
against–her

לְכ֗וּ
Go
H3212

אִסְפ֛וּ
gather
H0622

כָּל־
all–
H3605

חַיַּ֥ת
the–beasts–of

ה הַשָּׂדֶ֖
the–field

יוּ הֵתָ֥
bring–them
H0857

ה׃ לְאָכְלָֽ
to–devour
H0402

Is my heritage unto me as a speckled bird of prey? are the birds of prey against her round about? go ye, 
assemble all the beasts of the field, bring them to devour.
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רֹעִ֤ים10
Shepherds

רַבִּים֙
many

ׁחֲת֣וּ שִֽ
have–destroyed
H7843

י כַרְמִ֔
My–vineyard
H3754

בֹּסְס֖וּ
they–have–trampled–down
H0947

אֶת־
–
H0853

י חֶלְקָתִ֑
My–portion

נָֽתְנ֛וּ
they–have–made
H5414

אֶת־
–
H0853

ת חֶלְקַ֥
the–portion–of

י חֶמְדָּתִ֖
My–delight

ר לְמִדְבַּ֥
into–a–wilderness

ה׃ שְׁמָמָֽ
desolate

Many shepherds have destroyed my vineyard, they have trodden my portion under foot, they have made my 
pleasant portion a desolate wilderness.

שָׂמָה11ּ֙
He–has–made–it

ה לִשְׁמָמָ֔
into–a–desolation

אָבְלָ֥ה
It–mourns
H0056

עָלַ֖י
unto–Me

שְׁמֵמָה֑
desolate
H8076

נָשַׁמָּ֙ה֙
Is–made–desolate
H8074

כָּל־
all–
H3605

רֶץ הָאָ֔
the–land
H0776

י כִּ֛
because

ין אֵ֥
there–is–no
H0369

ישׁ אִ֖
one
H0376

ם שָׂ֥
laying–it

עַל־
to–

ב׃ לֵֽ
heart

They have made it a desolation; it mourneth unto me, being desolate; the whole land is made desolate, because 
no man layeth it to heart.

ל־12 עַֽ
Upon–

כָּל־
all–
H3605

שְׁפָיִם֣
the–bare–heights
H8205

ר בַּמִּדְבָּ֗
in–the–wilderness

בָּ֚אוּ
have–come
H0935

ים ׁדְדִ֔ שֹֽ
destroyers
H7703

י כִּ֣
For

חֶ֤רֶב
the–sword–of
H2719

יהוָה֙ לַֽ
YHWH
H3068

ה כְלָ֔ אֹֽ
devours
H0398

מִקְצֵה־
from–the–end–of

רֶץ אֶ֖
the–land
H0776

וְעַד־
and–unto–
H5704

קְצֵה֣
the–end–of

הָאָרֶ֑ץ
the–land
H0776

ין אֵ֥
There–is–no
H0369

שָׁל֖וֹם
peace
H7965

לְכָל־
for–any–
H3605

ׂר׃ בָּשָֽ
flesh
H1320

ס
[S]

Destroyers are come upon all the bare heights in the wilderness; for the sword of Jehovah devoureth from the 
one end of the land even to the other end of the land: no flesh hath peace.

זָרְע֤ו13ּ
They–have–sown
H2232

חִטִּים֙
wheat
H2406

וְקֹצִ֣ים
but–thorns
H6975

רוּ קָצָ֔
they–have–reaped

נֶחְל֖וּ
They–have–exhausted–themselves

א ֹ֣ ל
to–no
H3808

יוֹעִל֑וּ
profit
H3276

֙ שׁוּ וּבֹ֨
So–be–ashamed
H0954

ם תֵיכֶ֔ מִתְּבוּאֹ֣
of–your–produce
H8393

מֵחֲר֖וֹן
because–of–the–fierce–
H2740

אַף־
anger–of
H0639

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

ס
[S]

They have sown wheat, and have reaped thorns; they have put themselves to pain, and profit nothing: and ye 
shall be ashamed of your fruits, because of the fierce anger of Jehovah.

ה 14 ׀כֹּ֣
Thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

עַל־
concerning–

כָּל־
all–
H3605

֙ שְׁכֵנַי
My–neighbors
H7934

ים רָעִ֔ הָֽ
the–evil

גְעִים֙ הַנֹּֽ
who–touch
H5060

ה נַּחֲלָ֔ בַּֽ
the–inheritance
H5159

אֲשֶׁר־
that–

לְתִּי הִנְחַ֥
I–caused–to–inherit
H5157

אֶת־
–
H0853

י עַמִּ֖
My–people

אֶת־
–
H0853

יִשְׂרָאֵל֑
Israel
H3478

הִנְנִי֤
Behold–I
H2009

תְשָׁם֙ נֹֽ
am–uprooting–them
H5428

מֵעַל֣
from–upon

ם אַדְמָתָ֔
their–land
H0127

וְאֶת־
and–
H0853

ית בֵּ֥
the–house–of

ה יְהוּדָ֖
Judah
H3063

אֶתּ֥וֹשׁ
I–will–uproot
H5428

ם׃ מִתּוֹכָֽ
from–among–them
H8432

Thus saith Jehovah against all mine evil neighbors, that touch the inheritance which I have caused my people 
Israel to inherit: Behold, I will pluck them up from off their land, and will pluck up the house of Judah from 
among them.
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וְהָיָ֗ה15
And–it–shall–be
H1961

֙ חֲרֵי אַֽ
after

י נָתְשִׁ֣
My–uprooting
H5428

ם אוֹתָ֔
them
H0853

אָשׁ֖וּב
I–will–return
H7725

ים חַמְתִּ֑ וְרִֽ
and–have–compassion–on–them
H7355

ים וַהֲשִׁבֹתִ֛
and–I–will–bring–them–back
H7725

ישׁ אִ֥
each
H0376

לְנַחֲלָת֖וֹ
to–his–inheritance
H5159

ישׁ וְאִ֥
and–each
H0376

לְאַרְצֽוֹ׃
to–his–land
H0776

And it shall come to pass, after that I have plucked them up, I will return and have compassion on them; and I 
will bring them again, every man to his heritage, and every man to his land.

וְהָיָ֡ה16
And–it–shall–be
H1961

אִם־
if–

ד לָמֹ֣
learning
H3925

֩ יִלְמְדוּ
they–will–learn
H3925

אֶת־
–
H0853

י רְכֵ֨ דַּֽ
the–ways–of
H1870

י עַמִּ֜
My–people

לְהִשָּׁבֵ֤עַ
to–swear
H7650

֙ בִּשְׁמִי
by–My–name
H8034

חַי־
As–lives–

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֤
as

֙ לִמְּדוּ
they–taught
H3925

אֶת־
–
H0853

י עַמִּ֔
My–people

עַ לְהִשָּׁבֵ֖
to–swear
H7650

עַל בַּבָּ֑
by–the–Baal

וְנִבְנ֖וּ
then–they–shall–be–built
H1129

בְּת֥וֹךְ
in–the–midst–of
H8432

י׃ עַמִּֽ
My–people

And it shall come to pass, if they will diligently learn the ways of my people, to swear by my name, As Jehovah 
liveth; even as they taught my people to swear by Baal; then shall they be built up in the midst of my people.

ם17 וְאִ֖
But–if

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יִשְׁמָע֑וּ
they–will–listen
H8085

י תַשְׁתִּ֜ וְנָ֨
then–I–will–uproot
H5428

אֶת־
–
H0853

הַגּ֥וֹי
the–nation

הַה֛וּא
that
H1931

נָת֥וֹשׁ
uprooting
H5428

ד וְאַבֵּ֖
and–destroying
H0006

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

ס
[S]

But if they will not hear, then will I pluck up that nation, plucking up and destroying it, saith Jehovah.
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